and	judgements	is	included	in	relevant	notes	together	with	information	about	the	basis	of	calculation	for	each	affected	line	item	in	the	Financial	Statements.

The	areas	involving	critical	estimates	or	judgements	are:

Critical	estimates	and	judgements

Cash	flows	are	reported	using	the	indirect	method,	whereby	profit	/	(loss)	before	extraordinary	items	and	tax	is	adjusted	for	the	effects	of	transactions	of	non‐
cash	nature	and	any	deferrals	or	accruals	of	past	or	future	cash	receipts	or	payments.	The	cash	flows	from	operating,	investing	and	financing	activities	of	the
Company	are	segregated	based	on	the	available	information.

i)	Estimation	for	income	tax:	Note	1	(c)
ii)	Estimation	of	useful	life	of	tangible	assets:	Note	1	(g)
iii)	Estimation	of	provision	for	inventories:	Note	1	(l)
iv)	Allowance	for	credit	losses	on	trade	receivables:	Note	1	(j)
v)	Estimation	of	claims	|	liabilities:	Note	1	(n)
vi)	Estimation	of	defined	benefit	obligations:	Note	1	(s)
vii)	Fair	value	measurements:	Note	19

1.2 Reconciliation of Restated Financial Information Pursuant to Ind AS 8

1 (Rs. In lakhs)

 Previously reported

figures
Adjustments

Restated

Figures

 Previously reported

figures
Adjustments Restated Figures

ASSETS

Current assets

  Financial Assets

   (i) Cash and cash equivalents   4.22   ‐   4.22   6.17   ‐   6.17

TOTAL ASSETS   4.22   4.22   6.17   6.17

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

 (a) Equity Share capital   585.00   ‐   585.00   585.00   ‐   585.00

 (b) Other Equity   ‐756.41   34.21   ‐722.20   ‐741.75   46.68   ‐695.07

Non‐current liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities

   (i) Borrowings   ‐   ‐   ‐   133.31   ‐24.89   108.42

 (b) Provisions   25.98   ‐25.64   0.33   29.09   ‐28.79   0.30

 (c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)   ‐   2.77   2.77   ‐   5.92   5.92

Current liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities

   (i) Borrowings   148.29   ‐12.45   135.84   ‐   ‐   ‐

 (b) Other current liabilities  1.36   ‐   1.36   0.47   ‐   0.47

 (c) Provisions   0.01   1.11   1.12   0.05   1.09   1.14

 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   4.22   4.22   6.17   6.17

2

(Rs. In lakhs)

Profit after tax as per published data ‐14.66

Add / Less Adjustment due to restatements ‐15.69

Finance charge on Long Term Borrowings ‐12.44

Adjustment to the carrying value of Gratuity ‐0.13

Reversal of Gratuity written off as other income ‐3.11

Reversal of Excess Borrowrings as other income ‐

Total Adjustments due to restatements ‐30.34

Deferred Tax on above Restatements 3.16

Net profit before OCI [Restated] ‐27.18

Adjustment to the carrying value of Gratuity 0.06

Deferred Tax on above Restatements ‐0.02

Total Comprehensive Income [Restated] ‐27.13

As at 31st March, 2024 As at 1st April, 2023

 Particulars

Effect on the Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2024 and 1st April, 2023

Reconciliation of Previously Reported and Restated Profit and Other Equity

 Particulars
 Year Ended

31/03/2024

3

(Rs. In lakhs)

 Previously reported

figures
Adjustments

Restated

Figures

Other income 3.13   ‐3.11   0.01

Total Income  3.13   ‐3.11   0.01

Expenses :

Employee benefits expense 4.23   0.13   4.36

Finance costs ‐   12.44   12.44

Other expenses 13.49   ‐   13.49

Total expenses  17.72   12.57   30.29

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax  ‐14.59   ‐15.69   ‐30.28

Exceptional Items ‐   ‐

Profit/(loss) before tax  ‐14.59   ‐15.69   ‐30.28

Tax expense:

Current tax   ‐   ‐   ‐

Deferred tax ‐   ‐3.16   ‐3.16

Prior year Income tax 0.07   ‐   0.07

Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing operations   ‐14.66   ‐12.52   ‐27.18

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations ‐   ‐   ‐

Tax expense of discontinued operations ‐   ‐   ‐

Profit/(loss) from Discontinued operations (after tax)  ‐   ‐   ‐

Profit/(loss) for the period  ‐14.66   ‐12.52   ‐27.18

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (Net of tax)
‐   0.05   0.05

Benefit due to actuarial valuation of gratutity
‐   0.06   0.06

Deferred tax
‐   ‐0.02   ‐0.02

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss (Net of tax)
‐   ‐

Total Comprehensive Income for the period
‐14.66   ‐12.48   ‐27.13

Particulars

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and loss for the year ended 31st March,2025 and 31st March,2024.

2023‐24

Adline Chemlab Limited
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 2 : Cash and Bank balances (Rs. In lakhs)

Particulars As at
31/03/2025

As at
31/03/2024

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash on hand 6.18   4.13
Balance with Bank 0.14   0.09
Cheques on Hand

6.32   4.22

Note 3 : Other Non-current / Current assets

Particulars As at